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West Virginia Qualified Big Sandy/Guyandotte River Crayfish Surveyors * 

Zachary Loughman, Ph.D. 
Associate Professor of Biology  
Dept. of Natural Sciences & Mathematics 
Campus Service Center Box 139 
West Liberty University 
West Liberty WV, 26074 
Phone: (304) 336-8923 
zloughman@westliberty.edu 
 

Casey Swecker 
Edge Engineering & Science 
4005 Ponder Drive 
Cincinnati, OH 45245 
Direct Phone: (304) 633-5808 
Main Office Phone: (832) 772-3000   
cdswecker@edge-es.com  
 

Sarah Veselka 
Brian Carlson 
EnviroScience, Inc. 
129 Greenbag Road 
Morgantown, WV 26501 
Phone: (304) 282-9493 (Sarah) 
Cell: (304) 282-4292 (Brian) 
sveselka@enviroscienceinc.com 
bcarlson@enviroscienceinc.com  
 

David A. Foltz II 
Edge Engineering & Science 
PO Box 81 
Bridgeport, WV 26330 
Direct Phone: (304) 479-3268 
Main Office Phone: (832) 772-3000   
dafoltz@edge-es.com  

Chris Issac 
Appalachian Technical Services, Inc. 
6741 Indian Creek Road 
P.O. Box 3537 
Wise, VA 24293 
Phone: (276) 328-4200 
Cell: (276) 870-1597 
cisaac@atsone.com 
 

James Stanton 
Decota Consulting Company, Inc. 
4984 Washington St. W. 
Cross Lanes, WV 25313 
Phone: (304) 776-3333 
jamesstanton@decotaconsulting.com 
 

Nicole Jordon 
EnviroScience, Inc.  
5070 Stow Road 
Stow, OH 44224 
Phone: (330) 688-0111 
njordan@enviroscienceinc.com 
 

Bethany Wolfe 
Alliance Consulting, Inc.  
Raleigh County Airport Industrial Park 
124 Philpott Lane 
Beaver, WV 25813 
Phone: (304) 255-0491 
bwolfe@aci-wv.com 
 

Travis Lowe 
Appalachian Technical Services, Inc. 
6741 Indian Creek Road 
P.O. Box 3537 
Wise, VA 24293 
Phone: (276) 328-4200 
Cell: (276) 870-1598 
tlowe@atsone.com 
 

Traci Cummings  
WV Division of Highways 
1334 Smith Street 
Charleston, WV  25301 
Phone: (304) 558-9678 
Traci.L.Cummings@wv.gov 
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Sydney Burke 
WV Division of Highways 
1334 Smith Street 
Charleston, WV  25301 
Phone: (304) 558-9666 
Sydney.T.Burke@wv.gov 
 

Travis Ciotti 
Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc. 
333 Baldwin Road 
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15205 
Phone: (412) 429-2324 
tciotti@cecinc.com 
 

Anthony Ludovici 
Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc. 
600 Marketplace Ave, Suite 200 
Bridgeport, WV 26330 
Phone: (304) 933-3119 
aludovici@cecinc.com 
 

 

 

* This list includes individuals who are certified to conduct surveys for the federally listed Big 
Sandy and/or Guyandotte River crayfish.  This list may not include all individuals qualified to 
conduct such surveys, and some individuals may have chosen not to be placed on this list for 
public distribution.  Inclusion of names on this list does not constitute endorsement by the WV 
Division of Natural Resources (WVDNR), the US Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS), nor any 
other government agency.  A WV Scientific Collecting Permit is required from the WVDNR to 
conduct surveys for crayfish in WV.  In order to conduct surveys for these species in WV, and/or 
be placed on this list, individuals must meet all the qualifications listed below:  

   Identification Training and Testing 
1. Attended and completed a WVDNR/USFWS approved Big Sandy/Guyandotte River 

Crayfish workshop that provided training in crayfish ecology, identification, and proper 
survey/handling protocols.  

2. Completed two separate crayfish identification/protocol tests developed by the WVDNR 
and USFWS and obtained scores on both tests of at least 90% overall and 100% for the 
endangered/threatened species.   

  Experience and References 
1. Have at least 3 years of field experience conducting surveys for crayfish or benthic 

macroinvertebrates as demonstrated through possession of Scientific Collecting Permits 
from the WVDNR, review of resume, and acceptable references.    

2. Be and remain in good standing with all WVDNR and USFWS permits and regulations.  
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